One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

AD7943/AD7945/AD7948
REV. 0 –7–
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Linearity Nominal Package
Model Range Error (LSBs) Supply Voltage Option1
AD7943BN –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V N-16
AD7943BR –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V R-16
AD7943BRS –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V RS-20
AD7943AN-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V N-16
AD7943ARS-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V RS-20
AD7945BN –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V N-20
AD7945BR –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V R-20
AD7945BRS –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V RS-20
AD7945AN-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V N-20
AD7945ARS-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V RS-20
AD7945TQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 +5 V Q-20
AD7948BN –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V N-20
AD7948BR –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V R-20
AD7948BRS –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 +5 V RS-20
AD7948AN-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V N-20
AD7948ARS-B –40°C to +85°C ±1 +3.3 V to +5 V RS-20
NOTE
1N = Plastic DIP; R = SOP (Small Outline Package); RS = SSOP (Shrink Small Outline Package); Q = Cerdip.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .–0.3 V to +6 V
IOUT1 to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
IOUT2 to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
AGND to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND  . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
VRFB, VREF to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±15 V
Input Current to Any Pin Except Supplies2  . . . . . . . . ±10 mA
Operating Temperature Range
Industrial (A, B Versions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Extended (T Version) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +150°C
DIP Package, Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 670 mW
θJA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116°C/W
Lead Temperature, Soldering, (10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . +260°C